Franchised Business at a location and site acceptable to the Franchisor, pursuant to the 
procedures described herein. Any such relocation shall be at Franchisee’s sole expense 
and Franchisor shall have the right to charge Franchisee a relocation fee in the sum of 
EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($8,500.00) payable on 
Franchisee’s application to Franchisor to relocate as a condition to Franchisor’s approval. 
Said fee is a nonrefundable fee, subject only to Franchisee’s failure to establish a 
relocation site for the restaurant, and Franchisee may be charged for Franchisor’s

[...]

Improvements into each restaurant owned by the Franchisee, within the time established 
in the Operation Manual.  The cost of acquiring and/or incorporating Improvements to 
the Franchisee may not exceed the sum of TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000.00) 
per year, or the total sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) 
(both figures shall be adjusted subject to increases in the Department of Labor Consumer 
Price Index [CPI]) during the initial term of this Agreement. No Franchisee shall be 
required to incur any cost for the acquisition/incorporation of Improvements, beyond the

[...]

the prices at which Franchisee sells its products or services. Franchisor also reserves the 
right, at its option, to revoke its approval of advertising at any time the advertising fails to 
continue to meet Franchisor’s criteria. 

B. Franchisee shall spend a minimum of ONE THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00) on newspaper, direct mail advertising, and other 
advertising or promotional items through other media including, without limitation, 
product samples, during the two or three weeks prior to the opening of the Franchised 
Business to the general public (“Grand Opening Advertising”).